

No. 2020-1072

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

ROBERT M. EUZEBIO,  
*Claimant-Appellant,*  
*v.*

ROBERT WILKIE,  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs  
*Respondent-Appellee,*

---

On Appeal from the United States Court of  
Appeals for Veterans Claims, No. 17-2879,  
Hon. Amanda L. Meredith

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL VETERANS CLINIC CONSORTIUM  
SUPPORTING CLAIMANT-APPELLANT**

---

**HILLARY A. WANDLER**, Supervising Attorney  
**MITCHELL L. WERBELL V**, Student Practitioner  
Veterans Advocacy Clinic  
Alexander Blewett III School of Law  
University of Montana  
32 Campus Drive  
Missoula, MT 59812-6552  
Phone: (406) 243-6788  
Fax: (406) 243-4349  
hillary.wandler@mso.umt.edu  
*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*

February 28, 2020

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**Robert M. Euzebio** v. **Robert Wilkie**

Case No. **20-1072**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE, ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	vii
STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(4)(E) .....	ix
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE “DIRECT RELATIONSHIP” REQUIREMENT IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH A NON-ADVERSARIAL AND UNIQUELY PRO-CLAIMANT SYSTEM. 4	
A. CAVC’s interpretation of 38 U.S.C. § 7252(b) is inconsistent with the uniquely pro-claimant scheme of all veterans law statutes read as a whole. ....	4
B. CAVC erred by deeming the 2014 Agent Orange Update irrelevant. ....	15
C. Adjudicatory contexts outside of VA do not support the “direct relationship” requirement.....	21
II. VA’S INCONSISTENT USE OF SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE, WHICH IS ENCOURAGED BY THE UNDEFINED “DIRECT RELATIONSHIP” REQUIREMENT, HARMS VETERANS.....	25
III. RETURNING TO THE STANDARD OF RELEVANCE WILL NOT UNDULY BURDEN VA. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barclay v. Brown</i> , 4 Vet.App. 161 (1993) .....	10
<i>Bell v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet.App. 611 (1992).....	11
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	6, 12
<i>Clark v. Shinseki</i> , 2013 WL 6729512 (Vet. App. Dec. 20, 2013)	10, 11, 12
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	15
<i>Cushman v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	14, 15
<i>Douglas v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 19 (2009) .....	29
<i>Euzebio v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet.App. 394 (2019).....	passim
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	6, 7, 12
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1780 (2015) .....	21
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	6, 24
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	21
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969).....	14
<i>McLendon v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet.App. 79 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Monzingo v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App. 97 (2012).....	passim
<i>Snead v. Barhardt</i> , 360 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Cartwright</i> , 359 F.3d 281 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Walters v. Nat. Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....	6
<i>Waters v. Shinseki</i> , 601 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	33

*Wolff v. McDonnell*, 418 U.S. 539 (1974)..... 14, 15

**Statutes**

38 U.S.C. § 1116 ..... 18, 19

38 U.S.C. § 5103A..... passim

38 U.S.C. § 5107(b) ..... 9

38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)..... 10

38 U.S.C. § 7252(b) ..... passim

Agent Orange Act of 1991, Pub L. 102-4, 105 Stat. 11 (1991)..... 16, 27

Department of Veterans Affairs Act, Pub. L. No. 100-527, 102 Stat. 2635 (1988)..... 5

Veterans Claims Assistance Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-475, 114 Stat. 2096 (2000)..... 8

Veterans’ Judicial Review Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988)..... 5

**Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a) ..... 29

**Other Authorities**

146 Cong. Rec. H9917 (daily ed. Oct 17, 2000) ..... 8

146 Cong. Rec. S9213 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2000) ..... 8, 28

*About VA*, U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, [https://www.va.gov/ABOUT\\_VA/index.asp](https://www.va.gov/ABOUT_VA/index.asp) (last updated June 21, 2019)..... 5

Abraham Lincoln, *Second Inaugural Address* (Mar. 4, 1865)..... 5

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <https://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/> (last updated Feb. 11, 2020)..... 27

Ben Kesling, *Hundreds of Thousands of Veterans Appeals Dragged Out by Huge Backlog*, Wall St. J. (Sept. 19, 2018)..... 20

Benjamin P. Pomerance & Katrina J. Eagle, *The Pro-Claimant Paradox: How the United States Department of Veterans Affairs Contradicts Its Own Mission*, Widener L. Rev. 1 (2017) ..... 7, 15

Board of Veterans’ Appeals, *The Purplebook*, U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Version 1.0.2., (Sept. 2018)..... 19, 32

Chadwick J. Harper, Note, *Give Veterans the Benefit of the Doubt: Chevron, Auer, and the Veteran’s Canon*, 42 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y, 711, 953–68 (2019)..... 13

FY 2021 Budget Submission, *Volume II, Medical Programs and Information Technology Programs*, at 433, <https://www.va.gov/budget/docs/summary/fy2021VAbudgetVolumeIImedicalProgramsAndInformationTechnology.pdf> (last visited Feb. 24, 2020)..... 28

H.R. Rep. No. 963, 100th Cong. (1988)..... 5, 6, 29

Health and Medicine Division, *Veterans and Agent Orange: 11th Biennial Update*, Nat. Acads. of Scis. Eng’g & Med. (Nov. 15, 2018, 11:00 AM EDT), <http://nationalacademies.org/hmd/Activities/Veterans/AgentOrangeEventUpdate.aspx>..... 17

Health and Medicine Division, *Veterans and Agent Orange: Update 2014*, Nat. Acads. of Scis. Eng’g & Med. (2016), <https://doi.org/10.17226/21845> ..... 17, 19, 27

*Justice Scalia Headlines the Twelfth CAVC Judicial Conference*, Veterans L.J. 1 (Summer 2013), <http://www.cavcbar.net/Summer%202013%20VLJ%20Web.pdf> ..... 13

Michael Allen, *Due Process and the American Veteran: What the Constitution Can Tell Us About the Veterans' Benefits System*, 80 U. Cin. L. Rev. 501 (2012)..... 14

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, *Poverty Guidelines*, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs. (updating the federal poverty limit annually, reporting at <https://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty-guidelines> (last visited Feb. 24, 2019)) . 28

*Publications & Reports on Agent Orange*, U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <https://www.publichealth.va.gov/exposures/agentorange/publications/index.asp> (last visited Feb. 22, 2020) ..... 16, 31

Sidath Viranga Panangala & Daniel T. Shedd, Cong. Research Serv., R43790, *Veterans Exposed to Agent Orange: Legislative History, Litigation, and Current Issues* (2014) ..... 18

U.S. Dep't Veterans Affairs, M21-1 Adjudication Procedures Manual (M21-1) pt. IV, subpt. ii, ch. 2, § C..... 20

*VA Disability Compensation: Presumptive Disability Decision Making: Hearing Before the Committee on Veterans' Affairs, United States Senate*, 111th Cong. 16 (2010) ..... 18
